Case: 10-17208   10/29/2010   Page: 9 of 47   ID: 7528583   DktEntry: 10Case: 11-16173   05/23/2011   ID: 7761902   DktEntry: 16-3   Page: 10 of 48 (54 of 93)

 4

airlines from thirty-four in the past twenty-five years.  (II ER 75, 98.)

In fact, the trend toward concentration is presently quickening.  Last

year, Delta, then the 3rd largest airline, merged with Northwest, then

the 5th largest airline, to become the largest airline in the world (II

ER 121); meanwhile, Southwest, the 5th largest airline, has

announced its intention to merge with AirTran, the 7th largest

airline.  (I ER 3, n.2.)  Combined with the merger of United and

Continental, the top 9 largest airlines will have merged into 6 firms –

controlling a full 90% of the market – within less than 24 months.

The following table indicates the top eight airlines – including

network carriers and LCCs – in the United States commercial airline

market, as well as their market shares before and after the merger:

U.S. AIRLINE MARKET

(Operating Revenues, All U.S. Carriers, All U.S. Airports ($000s))

Pre-Merger  Post-Merger

Rank Airline Rev's Share  Rank Airline Rev's Share

1 Delta 28,910  25.1%  1 Delta 28,910  25.1%

2 Amer. 19,898  17.3% 2 Unit./Cont. 28,720  25.0%

3 Unit.* 16,359 14.2% 3 Amer. 19,898  17.3%

4 Cont.* 12,361  10.7%  4 US Air. 10,781  9.4%

5 US Air. 10,781  9.4%  5 S'west 10,350  9.0%

6 S'west 10,350  9.0%  6 Alaska   3,006  2.6%

7 Alaska   3,006  2.6%  7 Airtran   2,341  2.0%

8 Airtran   2,341  2.0%

   Total* 115,051   Total*

115,051

Sources: figures marked by an asterisk from Bureau of Transportation

Statistics, T1 Data, 2009; all other figures from II ER 84.

Case: 10-17208   10/29/2010   Page: 10 of 47   ID: 7528583   DktEntry: 10Case: 11-16173   05/23/2011   ID: 7761902   DktEntry: 16-3   Page: 11 of 48 (55 of 93)

 5

Thus, as a result of the merger, the top 2 firms now control over

50% of the market, the top 3 firms control 67%, and the top 5 major

airlines now dominate the market with over 85%.

Plaintiffs are forty-nine individual purchasers of commercial

passenger airline travel for their personal use.  (I ER 5 (quoting

Malaney Aff).)  Each plaintiff has purchased such travel in the past

five years and anticipates continuing to purchase air travel in the

future.  (Id.)  Of the forty-nine plaintiffs, four gave live testimony at

the hearing: Jan Marie Brown, Clyde Stensrud, Dana Robinson, and